PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v08 Stylesheet Version v02

SUBMISSION TYPE:			NEW ASSIGNMENT				
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:			ASSIGNMENT OF ASSIGNOR'S INTEREST				
CONVEYING PARTY DA	ATA						
Name			Execution Date				
Andrew BARRY 2005			5-07-19				
RECEIVING PARTY DA	TA						
Name	Street Address		Internal Address		City	State/Country	Postal Code
Softlaw Corporation Limited	Cnr National Circuit & Bligh Street				Barton	AU	2600
Property Type Application Number		Number 10908495					
CORRESPONDENCE D FAX NUMBER: (617) 742 <i>Correspondence will be a</i> When the customer num official record on file at th CUSTOMER NUMBER:	2-4214 <i>sent via US I</i> ber has beer ne USPTO.		•			correspondence dat	a from the
NAME OF PERSON SIGNING:			John D. Lanza				
DATE SIGNED:			2005-07-19				

ASSIGNMENT BY INVENTOR

I, Andrew BARRY, of Barton, Australia, in consideration of One Dollar and other valuable consideration paid to me by

Softlaw Corporation Limited

a of corporation of the Australian Capital Territory, having its principal place of business at Cnr National Circuit & Bligh Street, Barton Australian Capital Territory 2600, AUSTRALIA, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said

Softlaw Corporation Limited

its successors and assigns, the entire interest for the United States of America and all foreign countries including all rights of priority under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property in a certain invention or improvement in

FORWARD-CHAINING INFERENCING

described in an application

Executed by me of even date herewith and about to be filed

or

x Application No. 10/908,495, filed on May 13, 2005

in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and in all Letters Patent of the United States and all foreign countries which may or shall be granted on said invention, or any parts thereof, or on said application, or any divisional, continuing, reissue or other applications based in whole or in part thereon. And I agree, for myself and my executors and administrators, with said corporation and its successors and assigns but at its or their expense and charges, hereafter to execute all applications, amended specifications, deed or other instrument, and to do all acts necessary or proper to secure the grant of Letters Patent in the United States and in all other countries to said corporation, with specifications and claims in such form as shall be approved by the counsel of said corporation and to vest and confirm in said corporation, its successors and assigns, the legal title to all such patents.

And I do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States to issue such Letters Patent as shall be granted upon said application or applications based thereon to said corporation, its successors and assigns.

And I do further hereby grant the attorneys/agents of Lahive & Cockfield, LLP, the power to insert on this Assignment the filing date and/or application number of said application.

1 PZT-002US

PATENT REEL: 016281 FRAME: 0731

7/19/05 Date

Andrew Barry

Witness: 7/19/05 Date/

2

RECORDED: 07/19/2005

PATENT REEL: 016281 FRAME: 0732